As Introduced

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 603

26

27

Senator Peterson

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Dustin Weaver on being named the 2017 Ohio Teacher of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Dustin Weaver on being presented with the 2017 Teacher of the Year Award by the 3 Ohio Department of Education; and WHEREAS, Selection for this prestigious distinction is an 5 honor of which Dustin Weaver can be proud, for he has brought insight, expertise, and ability to all of his endeavors and has 7 been tireless in his efforts to shape the lives of young people. 8 An integrated language arts teacher at Chillicothe High School, he 9 has encouraged many students to develop their knowledge and 10 interests and has instilled within them an appreciation of the 11 importance of education that will benefit them throughout their 12 lives; and 13 WHEREAS, Over the past decade, Dustin Weaver has striven to 14 channel the natural energy and curiosity of young people into 15 meaningful inquiry, thereby helping them gain a better 16 understanding of the complex world around them. By presenting 17 lessons in an interesting and comprehensible manner, he has 18 consistently inspired his students to excel, and he has certainly 19 distinguished himself as a conscientious and hard-working Ohioan; 20 and 21 WHEREAS, Throughout his career in the field of education, 22 Dustin Weaver has supported countless students in their scholastic 23 endeavors and has helped to nurture within them a desire for 2.4 academic excellence. The recipient of numerous honors and awards, 25

he has earned the respect and gratitude of his colleagues, his

community, and, most importantly, his students for his genuine

S. R. No. 603 As Introduced	Page 2
love of teaching, and he is certainly deserving of high praise;	28
therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st	30
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,	31
congratulate Dustin Weaver on his exemplary achievement and extend	d 32
best wishes for the future; and be it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	34
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Dustin Weaver.	35